CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY TO INCLUDE UP TO 1056.1 SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 1056

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY and is a consolidation of *"Egmont and District Fire Protection Service Establishing Bylaw No. 1056, 2004"* with the following amendment bylaws:

Date Adopted (YYYY-MMM-DD)	Effective Date (YYYY-MMM-DD)	Bylaw Number	Section Amended
2022-MAR-24	(adoption date)	1056.1, 2021	Section 6 replaced.

Individual copies of any of the above bylaws are available from the Sunshine Coast Regional District Legislative Services Division. For legal purposes, copies of the original bylaws should be obtained.

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO 1056

A bylaw to establish the Egmont and District Fire Protection service within a portion of the Electoral Area of Egmont / Pender Harbour

WHEREAS under section 796 of the *Local Government Act*, a Regional District may operate any service the Board considers necessary or desirable for all or part of the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District wishes to establish a service for the purpose of providing a Fire Protection District within a portion of the Electoral Area of Egmont / Pender Harbour;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District has been petitioned by the owners of the parcel within a portion of the Electoral Area of Egmont / Pender Harbour to establish a service for the purpose of providing Fire Protection in accordance with section 797.4 of the *Local Government Act* and has authorized approval under section 801.5(1)(a) of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities has been obtained under section 801 of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS the Director for the Electoral Area of Egmont / Pender Harbour has consented in writing to the adoption of this bylaw, in accordance with section 801.5(2) of the *Local Government Act*.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Egmont and District Fire Protection Service Establishing Bylaw No. 1056, 2004".
- 2. The service established by this Bylaw is the Egmont and District Fire Protection Service (the "Service") for the purpose of providing Fire Protection in the Service Area.
- 3. The boundaries of the Service area are a portion of the Electoral Area of Egmont / Pender Harbour as shown on the map attached as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw (the "Service Area").
- 4. The "Participating Area" for the Service is a portion of the Electoral Area of Egmont / Pender Harbour.
- 5. As provided for in Section 803 of the *Local Government Act*, the annual cost of providing the service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - (a) property value tax imposed in accordance with Division 4.3 of the Local Government Act;
 - (b) parcel taxes imposed in accordance with Division 4.3 of the Local Government Act,
 - (c) fees and charges imposed under section 363 of the Local Government Act,
 - (d) revenues raised by other means authorized by the Local Government Act or another Act;
 - (e) revenues received by way of agreement, enterprises, gift, grant or otherwise.

6. In accordance with Section 339(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum annual amount that may be requisitioned for the cost of the Service is a property value tax rate of \$1.42/\$1000 of net taxable value of land and improvements in the Service Area.

READ A FIRST TIME	this	9 th	day of Decer	nber, 2004
READ A SECOND TIME	this	9 th	day of Decer	mber, 2004
READ A THIRD TIME	this	9 th	day of Decer	mber, 2004
ASSENTED TO BY THE OWNERS OF THE LAND WITHIN THE "EGMONT AND DISTRICT FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE AREA" BY SUFFICIENT PETITION	this	24 th	day of	January, 2005
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES	this	9 th	day of	February, 2005
ADOPTED	this	10 th	day of	February, 2005

